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Stantec Consulting Corporation
3017 Kilgore Road Suite 100
Rancho Cordova CA 95670
Tel: (916) 861-0400
Fax: (916) 861-0430

September 29, 2010

Mr. Jerry Wickham
Alameda County
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment
and Results of Detailed Well Survey
7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 North Vasco Road
Livermore, CA 94551
Stantec Project #: 211502037.210.0104

Dear Mr. Wickham:

This work plan was prepared by Stantec Consulting Corporation (Stantec) on behalf of 7-Eleven
Inc. (7-Eleven) for the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells at 7-Eleven store
#32266, located at 1339 Vasco Road in Livermore, California (Figures 1 and 2). This work plan
was prepared in response to the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS)
letter dated July 19, 2009 (Attachment A).

SITE BACKGROUND

In January 2005, two single-walled steel, fiberglass-jacketed underground storage tanks (USTs)
(one 10,000-gallon and one 15,000-gallon) were replaced with new double-walled fiberglass
USTs. A total of 26 soil samples were collected during the UST replacement activities as
follows:

 Five soil samples from the UST excavation,
 Six soil samples from the beneath the product dispensers,
 Five soil samples from the product line trenches,
 Eleven samples (44 samples combined at laboratory for eleven 4-part composite

samples) from the stockpiled UST backfill material.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) were not detected above laboratory reporting
limits in any of the soil samples collected during the UST replacement activities (Table 1). The
maximum concentrations of tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MtBE)
detected were 2.4 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and 2.6 mg/kg, respectively, in UST
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excavation sample T1-2-12. Total lead was detected in each of the samples at concentrations
ranging from 4.98 mg/kg to 28.4 mg/kg.

In addition, a total of three water samples were collected during the 2005 UST replacement
activities as follows:

 One grab sample (W1) from water collected/pooled within the excavated UST basin,
 Two samples (BT-1 & BT-2) collected from 20,000-gallon Baker Tanks storing pumped

UST excavation water.

MtBE was detected at 180 micrograms per liter (ug/L) and benzene was reported at 25 ug/L in
UST excavation water sample W1 (Table 2). TPHg was detected at 3,400 ug/L. No TPHg was
detected in either Baker Tank sample (BT-1 or BT-2). Total xylenes were reported in sample
BT-1 at 0.70 ug/L. MtBE was detected in both samples at concentrations of 340 ug/L (BT-1) to
400 ug/L (BT-2). Based on the results of the water samples collected, an UST Unauthorized
Release report was completed and submitted to the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
(LPFD) and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB).

On December 4, 2008, Stantec’s field scientist collected one soil sample in native soil from
beneath four of the six dispensers (D1-5.0, D2-5.0, D3-5.0 and D4-5.0) during fuel system
upgrade activities at the site. In addition, Stantec collected four soil samples from stockpiled
excavated backfill material. The four stockpile samples were combined at the laboratory for one
four-part composite sample SP1(ABCD). TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene and total
xylenes (BTEX) were not detected above laboratory reporting limits in the dispenser soil
samples collected, with the exception of dispenser sample D2-5. Soil sample D2-5 contained
0.21 mg/kg benzene, 0.59 mg/kg toluene, 0.26 mg/kg ethyl-benzene, 1.4 mg/kg xylenes, and 12
mg/kg TPHg. MtBE and TBA were detected exclusively in soil sample D1-5.5, at concentrations
of 0.024 mg/kg and 0.0076 mg/kg, respectively. Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl
ether (EtBE), and tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME) were not detected above laboratory
reporting limits in any dispenser soil samples collected. BTEX, TPHg, MtBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE,
and TAME were not detected at concentrations above laboratory reporting limits in the
stockpiled soil sample collected during this investigation. Total lead was detected at
concentration of 4.4 mg/kg.

In a letter dated November 20, 2009, the ACEHS requested the submittal of a work plan to
investigate potential soil and groundwater contamination at the site based on ACEHS review of
the historical site data. Stantec submitted a Work Plan for Additional Soil and Groundwater
Assessment to the ACEHS on February 1, 2010. The work plan was subsequently approved by
the ACEHS in a letter dated March 22, 2010.

On April 20, 2010, Stantec supervised WDC Exploration and Wells (WDC) of Richmond,
California, during the advancement of three direct-push soil borings (GP-1 through GP-3) at the
site. Eight soil samples were collected from soil borings GP-1 through GP-3 for laboratory
analysis. MtBE was reported in soil boring GP-3 at 10 and 15 feet bgs at concentrations of
0.023 mg/kg and 1.1 mg/kg, respectively. TBA was exclusively detected in soil boring GP-3 at
15 feet bgs at a concentration of 0.0076 mg/kg. TPHg, BTEX, DIPE, EtBE, and TAME were not
detected at concentrations above the laboratory reporting limits in soil samples collected from
soil borings GP-1 through GP-3. In addition, grab-groundwater samples were collected from
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each boring. Grab-groundwater samples GP-2W and GP-3W reported MtBE concentrations of
2.9 µg/L and 380 µg/L, respectively. TAME was exclusively detected in grab-groundwater
sample GP-3W at a concentration of 0.71 µg/L. TPHg, BTEX, DIPE, EtBE and TBA were not
detected at concentrations above the laboratory reporting limits in grab-groundwater samples
GP-1 through GP-3.

On May 17, 2010, Stantec submitted the results of the assessment activities in a report titled
Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessment to the ACEHS.

WELL INSTALLATION

Stantec proposes the installation of 3 groundwater monitoring wells to further define the limits of
MtBE impacts in soil and groundwater at the site and to determine the site-specific hydraulic
gradient.

Health and Safety
Stantec will generate a site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) for the proposed scope of
work as required by the Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) Standard
"Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response" guidelines (29 CFR 1910.120). The
document will be reviewed and signed by all Stantec personnel and subcontractors prior to
performing work at the site.

Permitting and Utility Clearance
Stantec will obtain appropriate monitoring well installation permits from Zone 7 Water Agency
prior to conducting subsurface work at the site. Underground Service Alert (USA) will be
contacted to delineate subsurface piping and/or utilities at the site with surface markings. In
addition, a private utility locator service will be contracted to clear the area surrounding the
proposed monitoring well locations.

Soil Boring, Soil Sampling and Analysis
Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 will be installed at the locations depicted on Figure 2
using a truck-mounted drilling rig equipped with 8-inch-diameter hollow-stem augers. Each well
will be drilled to a depth of approximately 25 feet below ground surface (bgs) (Table 3). Soil
samples will be collected from each boring as outlined in Table 4 using a split-spoon sampler
lined with 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass sample tubes. Downhole drilling equipment will
be properly cleaned before drilling each borehole, and sampling equipment will be cleaned
between each sampling interval. Each soil sample will be screened for hydrocarbon vapors
using a portable photoionization detector (PID). Soils encountered during drilling will be logged
using the Unified Soil Classification System by a Stantec field geologist, working under the
supervision of a California professional geologist.

Soil samples collected for analysis will be sealed with Teflon® sheets and plastic caps, labeled,
and placed on ice in an insulated container for delivery to Kiff Analytical (KIff) located in Davis,
California. Soil samples will be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MtBE, DIPE, EtBE, TAME and EDB
by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260B.
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Well Installation and Well Development
Each groundwater monitoring well will be constructed using 2-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) blank casing and 0.020-inch-slot well screen. The wells will be installed to approximately
25 feet bgs and will be screened from 10 to 25 feet bgs (Table 3). The specific screen interval
may be adjusted in the field to ensure ten feet of well screen is set into groundwater. A sand
filter pack will be placed within the annulus of the well from the bottom of the boring to
approximately one foot above the top of the well screen. The annulus of the well will then be
sealed with two feet of bentonite on top of the sand, and a portland cement/bentonite slurry to
the surface. An 8-inch-diameter, traffic-rated, watertight street box will be installed to protect the
well from surface traffic.

Following installation, the wells will be developed by surging and bailing using a surge block and
bailer to remove fine-grained sediments from the well and sand pack. Periodic measurements
of pH, conductivity, and temperature will be made during development to establish baseline
values for groundwater. Approximately 10 well casing volumes will be removed from each well
during development.

Following installation, the new wells will be professionally surveyed to establish horizontal
position in relation to pertinent site features and elevation with respect to mean sea level.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

Upon completion of installation, the new wells will be monitored and sampled quarterly.
Groundwater monitoring and sampling will be conducted to evaluate the groundwater quality by
collecting representative samples. Prior to sampling, depth to water in each groundwater
monitor well will be measured. Approximately three well volumes of water will be purged.
Groundwater samples will then be collected by lowering a clean disposable bailer into the well
and collecting a representative sample of the formation water. If the well is slow to recover, the
sample will not be collected until the water level has approached 80 percent of its initial level.
The groundwater sample will be slowly transferred to laboratory-cleaned sample containers,
sealed with Teflon-lined caps, and transferred to cooled storage.

Groundwater samples will be submitted to Kiff for analysis of TPHg, BTEX, MtBE, DIPE, EtBE,
TAME and EDB by EPA Method 8260B.

WASTE HANDLING AND STORAGE

All rinsate water and soil cuttings generated during the installation of the new wells will be
stored in 55-gallon drums at the site pending laboratory analysis for proper disposal.

REPORTING

Stantec will prepare an assessment report summarizing the installation of the new wells and
data collected as follows:

 Details of field procedures and operations
 Boring logs
 Tabulated results of the soil sample analyses
 Updated map showing the location of the new wells
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The results of the assessment work will be uploaded to the ACEHS FTP site. In addition, the
report will be uploaded to the State of California GeoTracker database in EDF format, per
California code AB2886.

WELL SURVEY

Per the request of the ACEHS, Stantec conducted a detailed well survey in order to identify
potential receptors for the MtBE concentrations detected at the site.

On September 8, 2010, Stantec contacted the Department of Water Resources (DWR) Central
District office in West Sacramento, California requesting copies of the Water Well Driller’s
Reports to identify water supply wells and groundwater monitoring wells within a 2,000 foot
radius of the site. A review of the DWR well logs indentified 12 wells identified to exist within a
2,000 foot radius of the site. Applicable Water Well Driller’s Reports are included in Attachment
B.

Stantec also contacted the Zone 7 Water Agency (Z7WA) in Livermore, CA to identify the
location of any municipal water supply wells located within ½-mile of the site. According to the
Z7WA email correspondence dated September 13, 2010 (Attachment B), the following three
water supply wells were identified within 2,000 feet of the site:

 Well 2S/2E-35G1 located at 1289 Vasco Road
o This well is listed as being “Abandoned or Unlocatable”

 Well 2S/2E-35G2 located at 1443 Vasco Road
o Depth is 88 feet

 Well 2S/2E-35L2 located at 1151 Central Avenue
o Depth is 86 feet

Table 5 provides the tabulated results of the well survey and includes the data collected from
both the DWR and the Z7WA. The locations of the identified wells (existing) are provided on
Figure 3.





Figures









Tables



TABLE 1

Historical Soil Sample Analytical Results

7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 Vasco Road

Livermore, California

Sample Ethyl Total Notes
Sample Date Depth Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes TPHg MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME TBA EDB EDC EtOH Lead

I.D. Sampled (ft bgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Dispenser Samples

D1-5.5 01/28/05 5.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 6.71

D2-5.0 01/28/05 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.039 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.016 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.010 6.57

D3-4.5 01/28/05 4.5 0.026 0.086 0.010 0.055 <1.0 0.14 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0064 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.27 28.4 J

D4-4.5 01/28/05 4.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.012 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 6.01

D5-5.0 01/28/05 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 5.53

D6-6.0 01/28/05 6.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.018 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.049 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 4.98

D1-5.5 12/04/08 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.024 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0076 -- -- -- -- a, c

D2-5.0 12/04/08 5.0 0.21 0.59 0.26 1.4 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- b, c

D3-4.5 12/04/08 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- a, c

D4-4.5 12/04/08 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- b, c

Line Samples

L1-3.5 01/28/05 3.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 5.51

L2-4.0 01/28/05 4.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 11.2

L3-4.5 01/28/05 4.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 7.14

L4-4.5 02/09/05 4.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 6.61

L5-4.5 02/09/05 4.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 6.49

UST Excavation Samples

T1-1-12 01/28/05 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.034 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 5.82

T1-2-12 01/28/05 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 2.4 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0068 2.6 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 6.49

T2-1-12 01/28/05 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.016 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 6.65

T2-2-12 01/28/05 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 7.50

T2-3-12 01/28/05 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.18 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 5.66

Soil Boring Soil Samples

GP-1-5 04/20/10 5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-1-10 04/20/10 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-1-15 04/20/10 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-2-10 04/20/10 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-2-15 04/20/10 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-3-5 04/20/10 5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-3-10 04/20/10 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.023 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-3-15 04/20/10 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 1.1 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0076 -- -- -- -- J

7-Eleven Stores\32266\32266 Historical Soil & GW Tables.xls Page 1 of 2



TABLE 1

Historical Soil Sample Analytical Results

7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 Vasco Road

Livermore, California

Sample Ethyl Total Notes
Sample Date Depth Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes TPHg MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME TBA EDB EDC EtOH Lead

I.D. Sampled (ft bgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Stockpile Soil Samples

SP1 (ABCD) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.75

SP1 (EFGH) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 2.66

SP1 (IJKL) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.30

SP1 (MNOP) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 4.40

SP2 (ABCD) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.80

SP2 (EFGH) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.01

SP2 (IJKL) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.24

SP2 (MNOP) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 5.15

SP2 (QRST) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 2.75

SP2 (UVWX) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.17

SP3 (ABCD) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.14

SP1(ABCD) 12/04/08 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- 4.4 b,c

SP1(ABCD) 04/20/10 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 6.8 e

Explanation:

TPHg, BTEX, MtBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol

EDC, EtOH by 8260 MtBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ft bgs = Feet Below Ground Surface DIPE = Diisopropyl ether EDC = 1,2-Dichloroethane

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram or parts-per-million EtBE = Ethyl-tert-butyl ether EtOH = Ethanol

< = Not detected above laboratory reporting limit TAME = Tert-amyl-methyl ether Total Lead analysis by 6010B

UST = Underground Storage Tank -- = not analyzed

Notes:

a = Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results for the analytes tert-butanol and toluene were outside of control limits. This may indicate a bias for the sample that was spiked.

Since the LCS recoveries were within control limits, no data are flagged.

b = Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results for the analyte methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.

c = composite soil profile samples

d = Note that dispenser sample names/designations differ in location from dispenser samples collected in 2005.

J = TBA results may be biased slightly high and is flagged with a 'J'. A fraction of MtBE (up to 5%) converts to TBA during the analysis of soil samples.

This conversion effect is considered to be mathematically significant in samples that contain MtBE/TBA in ratios of over 3:1.

e = Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results for the analytes Ethylbenzene, P + M Xylene, O-Xylene, and Toluene were outside of control limits. This may indicate a bias for the sample that was spiked.

Since the LCS recoveries were within control limits, no data are flagged.
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TABLE 2

Historical Water and/or Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 Vasco Road

Livermore, California

Ethyl
Sample Date Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes TPHg MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME TBA EDB EDC EtOH Notes

I.D. Sampled (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L)

W1 01/28/05 25 290 62 520 3,400 180 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 15 <1.5 <1.5 2,600

BT-1 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.70 <50 340 -- -- -- -- -- -- --

BT-2 02/04/05 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 <90 400 -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-1W 04/20/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 -- -- --

GP-2W 04/20/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 2.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 -- -- --

GP-3W 04/20/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 380 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 <5.0 -- -- --

Explanation:

BTEX, TPHg, MtBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and TBA by 8260B TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol

ft bgs = Feet Below Ground Surface MtBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ug/L = micrograms per Liter or parts-per-million DIPE = Diisopropyl ether EDC = 1,2-Dichloroethane

< = Not detected above laboratory reporting limit EtBE = Ethyl-tert-butyl ether EtOH = Ethanol

UST = Underground Storage Tank TAME = Tert-amyl-methyl ether -- = not analyzed

Baker Tank Samples

UST Excavation Groundwater Sample

Grab Groundwater Samples
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Table 3

7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 North Vasco Road

Livermore, CA

Boring Well Screen Screen

Well Drill Depth Diameter Top Bottom Length Comments

I.D. Date (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (feet)

Soil Borings

GP-1 04/20/10 20 -- -- -- --

GP-2 04/20/10 25 -- -- -- --

GP-3 04/20/10 30 -- -- -- --

Monitoring Wells

MW-1 25 2 10 25 15 Proposed Monitoring Well

MW-2 25 2 10 25 15 Proposed Monitoring Well

MW-3 25 2 10 25 15 Proposed Monitoring Well

Explanation

bgs = Below ground surface
-- = Data Not Available/Not Applicable

Soil Boring Details
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Table 4
Proposed Soil Sample Plan

7-Eleven Store #32266

1339 North Vasco Road

Livermore, CA

Soil Sample Depth

(feet bgs)

5 x x x

10 1 1 1

15 x x x

20 1 1 1

25* 1 1 1

(Soil Samples) Method

TPHg, MtBE and BTEX EPA 8260 9 3 3 3

Explanation

bgs= Depth in feet Below Surface Grade

MW-1 = Proposed Monitoring Well

1 = soil sample location proposed for analyses

x = soil sample collection point, with no analyses proposed

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes

MtBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

MW-2

Soil Sample Interval

MW-1 MW-3

* Proposed soil samples at 25 feet bgs will only be analyzed if elevated PID values are observed

in the field.
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Well Distance Direction Well(s) Location Install Total Well Screen
Label to Well(s) to Well(s) of Well(s) Date Depth Diameter Top Bottom Length Owner of Well Notes

(feet) (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (feet)

1 1,100 Northwest -- -- 06/17/50 68 8 61 68 7 Henry Gaventi DWR Log# 01-1272
2 1,100 Northwest -- -- 06/17/50 68 8 61 68 7 Henry Garaventa DWR Log# 01-1273
3 450 North -- 1443 Vasco Rd 1951 88 8 76 88 12 Judi Meis DWR Log# 261450R - Zone 7 Well 2S/2E-35G2
4 1,800 West-Southwest Domestic 5488 Scenic Ave 08/10/60 100 8 -- -- -- H. Hale DWR Log# 50756
5 300 West -- 5874 Scenic Ave 04/17/62 108 -- -- -- -- Charles Ellington DWR Log# 01-1274
6 300 West -- Vasco Rd & Scenic 02/28/75 120 -- 95 120 25 Pacific Gas & Elect. Co. DWR Log# 115712

106 6.63 35 43 8
61 81 20

8 1,350 South Monitoring 1000 North Vasco Rd 07/17/95 15.8 2 5 15.68 10.68 Geno Macedo DWR Log#193173
9 1,450 South Monitoring 1000 North Vasco Rd 07/17/95 15.1 2 5 15.26 10.26 Geno Macedo DWR Log#193174
10 1,550 South Monitoring 1000 North Vasco Rd 07/18/95 15.5 2 5 15.05 10.05 Geno Macedo DWR Log#193175
11 1,850 South Monitoring Northfront Rd (near Pleasant Ave.) 08/17/05 31.5 2 20.5 30.5 10 Zone 7 Water District DWR Log# E073679
12 150 South -- 1289 Vasco Rd -- -- -- -- -- -- -- A No DWR Log - Zone 7 Well 2S/2E-35G1

Notes:

bgs = below ground surface

'-- = Unknown

A= Zone 7 Water Agency reports this well as "Abandoned or Unlocatable"

06/05/89 David Hughes DWR Log# 299180 - Zone 7 Well 2S/2E-35L2

Use

7 1,400 South-Southwest Irrigation 1151 Central Ave

Screen
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Lichtenberger, Deborah

From: Hong, Wyman [mailto:WHong@zone7water.com]
Sent: Monday, September 13, 2010 3:44 PM
To: Herrmann, Patrick
Subject: Well Search

Patrick,

Attached is a well location map for the area (2000 ft. radius) near 1339 Vasco Road in Livermore. Our records show three
water supply wells within the 2000 feet radius.

1. Well 2S/2E-35G1 – 1289 Vasco Rd, not in use.
2. Well 2S/2E-35G2 – 1443 Vasco Rd, depth – 88 ft.
3. Well 2S/2E-35L2 – 1151 Central Ave, depth – 86 ft.

Wyman Hong
Water Resources Specialist
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551
Phone: (925) 454-5056
Mobile: (925) 998-2350



2000 FT. RADIUS2000 FT. RADIUS2000 FT. RADIUS2000 FT. RADIUS2000 FT. RADIUS2000 FT. RADIUS2000 FT. RADIUS2000 FT. RADIUS2000 FT. RADIUS
B

R
O

A
D

M
O

O
R

 S
T

B
R

O
A

D
M

O
O

R
 S

T
B

R
O

A
D

M
O

O
R

 S
T

B
R

O
A

D
M

O
O

R
 S

T
B

R
O

A
D

M
O

O
R

 S
T

B
R

O
A

D
M

O
O

R
 S

T
B

R
O

A
D

M
O

O
R

 S
T

B
R

O
A

D
M

O
O

R
 S

T
B

R
O

A
D

M
O

O
R

 S
T

H
ER

M
A

N
N

 A
VE

H
ER

M
A

N
N

 A
VE

H
ER

M
A

N
N

 A
VE

H
ER

M
A

N
N

 A
VE

H
ER

M
A

N
N

 A
VE

H
ER

M
A

N
N

 A
VE

H
ER

M
A

N
N

 A
VE

H
ER

M
A

N
N

 A
VE

H
ER

M
A

N
N

 A
VE

I-580
I-580
I-580I-580
I-580I-580
I-580
I-580
I-580

VA
SC

O
 R

D
VA

SC
O

 R
D

VA
SC

O
 R

D
VA

SC
O

 R
D

VA
SC

O
 R

D
VA

SC
O

 R
D

VA
SC

O
 R

D
VA

SC
O

 R
D

VA
SC

O
 R

D

SCENIC AVESCENIC AVESCENIC AVESCENIC AVESCENIC AVESCENIC AVESCENIC AVESCENIC AVESCENIC AVE

2S/2E 35G 62S/2E 35G 62S/2E 35G 62S/2E 35G 62S/2E 35G 62S/2E 35G 62S/2E 35G 62S/2E 35G 62S/2E 35G 6

2S/2E 35L 22S/2E 35L 22S/2E 35L 22S/2E 35L 22S/2E 35L 22S/2E 35L 22S/2E 35L 22S/2E 35L 22S/2E 35L 2

2S/2E 35J 42S/2E 35J 42S/2E 35J 42S/2E 35J 42S/2E 35J 42S/2E 35J 42S/2E 35J 42S/2E 35J 42S/2E 35J 4

2S/2E 35G 22S/2E 35G 22S/2E 35G 22S/2E 35G 22S/2E 35G 22S/2E 35G 22S/2E 35G 22S/2E 35G 22S/2E 35G 2

2S/2E 35G 12S/2E 35G 12S/2E 35G 12S/2E 35G 12S/2E 35G 12S/2E 35G 12S/2E 35G 12S/2E 35G 12S/2E 35G 1

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY
LIVERMORE, CA 94551

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY
SCALE:  1"= 700 ft

DATE: 9/13/10

1339 Vasco Road



WELL LOCATION MAP


